on July 22, 2005. The expiration date of each of the warrants was previously extended by one hundred eighty
(180) days from its original expiration date. On February 6, 2006, the Company extended the expiration date for each
of the warrants by an additional one hundred eighty-five (185) days, for a total extension of one year from its original
expiration date.

During the year ended December 31, 2005, the Company agreed to issue 846,548 shares in settlement of accrued
expenses of $612,521. These shares were reflected as common stock to be issued in the accompanying